maximum total facility value is £4.0 million. Commission was charged on the total facility utilisation of £4.0 million at 2.0 – 2.5% per
annum (under the renewed terms the margin will be 1.3% per annum). At 31 May 2014, upon the request of the Group, the bank
has issued a guarantee with a value of £4.0 million (31 May 2013: £4.0 million) to a third party supplier of a subsidiary company.

The Company and certain subsidiaries have granted a fixed and floating charge in favour of the trustees of a defined benefit
pension scheme (the NWF Group Benefits Scheme). This security, which is subordinated to the bank, creates a fixed charge over
certain freehold land and buildings, subject to a maximum value of £5.0 million (31 May 2013: £5.0 million), and a floating charge
over all other assets.

The Company has also given certain guarantees to third parties in respect of operating lease and supply agreement commitments
due from various subsidiary companies.

30. Restatement of prior year financial statements
As described in note 2, the adoption of the amendments to IAS 19 ‘Employee Benefits’ with effect from 1 June 2013 has resulted
in the restatement of financial statements for year ended 31 May 2013, as shown below:

Consolidated income statement
As

previously
reported

IAS 19 (R)
adjustments

Restated
£m

Revenue 545.8 — 545.8
Cost of sales (518.2) — (518.2)
Gross profit 27.6 — 27.6
Administrative expenses (17.9) (0.3) (18.2)
Operating profit 9.7 (0.3) 9.4
Finance costs (1.3) (0.3) (1.6)

Profit before taxation and net finance cost in respect of defined benefit pension scheme 8.8 (0.3) 8.5
Net finance cost in respect of defined benefit pension scheme (0.4) (0.3) (0.7)

Profit before taxation 8.4 (0.6) 7.8
Income tax expense (2.2) 0.1 (2.1)

Profit for the year attributable to equity shareholders 6.2 (0.5) 5.7

Earnings per share (pence)
Basic 13.1 12.1
Diluted 13.0 12.0

Headline earnings per share (pence)
Basic 14.2 13.1
Diluted 14.1 13.0

NOTES TO THE GROUP FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTINUED
for the year ended 31 May 2014